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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDIGATURE AT BOMBAY 

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION 

WRIT PETITION NO. 19$3 OF 2022 

In the matter of Article 226 of 

Constitution of India; 

And 

‘In the matter of Articles 14, 

19(1)(g) & 21 of the Constitution 

of India; a 

And 

In the matter of Section 394 of the 

Mumbai Municipal, Corporation 

Act, 1888; 

And 

In the matter of circular dated 

01.03.2016 issued by the Public 

Health Department of Municipal 

Corporation of Greater Mumbai 

relating to the terms and 

conditions of the licenses fo be 

granted to eating houses; 

And 

' In the matter of the provisions of 

Food Safety and Standards Act, 

2006 and the rules’ framed 

thereunder; 

 



  

And 

In the matter of the directions 

passed in the judgment and order 

dated 23.10.2016 by this Hon’ble 

Court in the matter of Shri Vile 

Parle Kelwani Mandal vs. MCGM 

& Ors.; 

And 

In the matter of prohibition of 

pickups/deliveries from illegal / 

unlicensed food vendors by food 

aggregators; 

And 

In the matter of inaction of the 

Respondenis by failing to shut 

down illegal / unlicensed food 

. businesses; 

And 

In the matter of failure of the- 

Respondents to take action 

against delivery men of the food 

aggregators who ply  non- 

commercial ‘ vehicles for 

commercial purposes; 

indian Hotel and Restaurant Association 

B-2, Wadala Sri Ram Industrial Estate, 

Ground Floor, G.D. Ambedkar Marg,



  

Near Wadala Telephone Exchange, 

Wadala, Mumbai — 400 031. 

Sumeer Ramdaya!l Sabharwal 

carrying on business under the name 

and style of “Dimppys”, Plot 553, 

33rd And 7th Road Junction, 

Khar, Mumbai — 400 052. ...Petitioners 

Versus 

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai, 

Mahalapalika Marg, 

Mumbai — 400 001. 

The Executive Health Officer, 

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai 

F/South Ward, 3™ floor, 

Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marg, 

Parel, Mumbai — 400 012. 

The State of Maharashtra 

through Hon'ble Secretary, 

Home Department, Mantralaya, 

Mumbai. 

The Commissioner of Police, Mumbai 

. D. N. Road, Opp. Crawford Market, 

Fort, Mumbai — 400 001. 

Addi. Commissioner of Police, Traffic, Mumbai 

Traffic Police Headquarters, 

Sir Pochkhanwala Road, 

Worli, Mumbai — 400030. 

 



10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

  

The Food and Drug Administration, 

Government of Maharashtra, 

Survey No. 341, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai — 400 051. 

Union of India 

through the Ministry of Law & Justice, 

Aaykar Bhavan Annex, 

New Marine Lines, 

Mumbai — 400 020. 

Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSA), 

Unit No. 902, Hallmark Business Plaza, 

Opposite Guru Nanak Hospital, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai — 400 051. 

The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, 

Government of India Room No. 348; 

‘A’ Wing, Nirman Bhavan, 

New Delhi -— 110 011. 

The Chief Fire Officer, 

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai, 

Byculla, Mumbai — 400 009. 

The Divisional Fire Officers, 

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai, 

Byculla, Mumbai.— 400 009. 

The Regional Fire Officers 

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai, 

Byculla, Mumbai — 400 009. 

Bund! Technologies Pvt. Ltd. 

32, Corporate Avenue, Near Paper Box, 

 



14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

Off Mahakali Caves Road, 

Andheri (East), Mumbai — 400 093. 

Zomato Limited 

D-4, Road No. 20, Shree Krishna Nagar, 

Marol, MIDC Indusirial Estate, 

Andheri (East), Mumbai — 400 093. 

Dunzo Digital Private Limited 

Ajanta House, 2nd floor, 

Dunzo Office, Marot, Andheri East, 

Mumbai, Maharashtra 400059. 

Thirst Crow Marketing Services 

Mapple, Neelkanth Greens, 

Thane (West) — 400 607. 

Shadowfax Technologies Pvt. Ltd. 

A-113, 1° floor, Hind Saurashtra Building, 

Near Marol Naka, Andheri (East), 

Mumbai — 400 093. 

M/s. Lala Move 

1B /63 —65, Phoenix, 

Paragon Plaza, 

LBS Road, Kurla (West), 

Mumbai — 400 070. 

Samast Technologies (Magic Pin) 

404, Trade Square, “A” Wing, 

Next to Fab Hotels, 

Sakinaka, Mumbai — 400 072. 

Sefast India Private Limited (Wefast), . 

Knox Plaza, Rajan Pada, 
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Mindspace, Malad (West), 

Mumbai — 400 064. 

21. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd., 

having its office at 

Maker Tower, ‘E’ Wing, 12" floor, 

Guffe Parade, Mumbai — 400 001. 

22. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd., 

Petroleum House, 17, 

Jamshedii Tata Road, 

Churchgate, Mumbai — 400 020. 

23. All owners/operators of all unlicensed 

restaurants, food parcel kitchens, 

food vendors on road and buildings, 

food trucks and carts and all/any 

other food vendors on road and 

residential buildings being sued under 

the provisions of Order 1 Rule 8 of 

the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 

in a representative capacity ... Respondents 

TO, 

THE HON‘’SLE CHIEF JUSTICE 

AND OTHER HON’BLE JUDGES 

OF THE HON’BLE COURT 

  

THE HUMBLE PETITION OF 

THE PETITIONERS 

  

ABOVENAMED 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWITH: 
em TY 

 



  

‘ls The Petitioner No.1 is an association representing the 

restaurants and eating houses / hotels in the city of Mumbai 

and the rest of Maharashtra. The 4% Petitioner is filing the 

present Writ Petition on behalf of members of the 1° Petitioner 

— Association. The Petitioner No.1 is an Association duly 

registered under the provisions of the Trade Unions Act, 

bearing No.BY-11-7920. The Petitioner No.2 is a law abiding 

and tax paying citizen of India and having his address as 

stated in the cause title of the Petition. The Petitioner No.2 is 

engaged in the business of operating a restaurant named 

“Dimppy’'s" at his address mentioned in the cause title of the 

Petition. The Petitioner Nos.1 and 2 are collectively referred 

hereinafter to as “the Petitioners’. The Petitioners are 

aggrieved by the rampant and glaring violations of municipal 

laws by the food delivery companies like the Respondent Nos. 

43 to 20 who pick up food from legal as well as illegal f 

unlicensed eating houses who are prevalent all over for 

delivery to customers. 

2. The Respondent No.1 is the Municipal Corporation 

Greater Mumbai and the Respondent No.2 is the Officer of 

Restendient No.1 and is in charge of issuing licenses under 

section 394 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act, 1888 

(hereinafter referred to as “said Act”). The Respondent No.4 to 
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6 authorities under the Respondent No.3. The Respondent 

No.7 is the Union of India and the Respondent Nos.8 and 9 — 

are authorities under the Respondent No.7. The Respondent 

Nos.10 to 42 are the authorities under the Respondent No.1. 

The Respondent Nos.13 to 20 are on-line food delivery 

application aggregators. The Respondent Nos.21 and 22 

authorities wader the Respondent No.7 and engaged in the 

activity of suxxply of liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) suppliers. 

Apart from tie above Respondents, the Petitioners also seeks 

an order umcier Order 1 Rule 8 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 

1908 to file te present petition against all un-licensed eating 

houses wha supply food through on-line food delivery 

aggregators swch as Respondent Nos.13 to 20. 

3. The Petitioners state that the present Petition raises 

the following important questions of law : 

a. Whether an eating house is entitled to conduct 

its business without obtaining the requisite 

@icense under Section 394 of the MMC Act, 

4888 ? 

is. Whether the Respondents have failed to 

effectively implement the directions passed by 

fis Hon'ble Court in the judgment and order 

dated 23.10.2015 in the matter of Shri Vile Parle 
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Kelwani Mandal vs. MCGM & Ors. and more 

particularly para 60 (iv) therein ? 

‘¢. Whether there is an urgent need for the _ 

registration of FIR by Police Department against 

the Respondents Nos.13 to 20 ? 

d. Whether the Traffic Department and 

Department of Motor Vehicles, Maharashtra 

have erred in allowing the commercial use of 

the vehicles by the Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 

‘whieh are registered with Regional Transport 

Offices (RTOs) for non-commercial use? 

4. The Petitioner No.1 states that its members aie 

engaged in the business of operating of eating houses and 

restaurants across the city of Mumbai and Maharashtra. The 

Petitioner No.2 is also operating an eating. house and 

restaurant. The members of the Petitioner No.1 and the 

Petitioner No.2 have obtained all the requisite permissions 

and licenses from all authorities for operating a restaurant 

business as mandated under provisions of Section 394 of 

MMC Act, 1888. The members of the Petitioner No.1 and the 

Petitioner No.2 have also complied with the other ee 

provisions of flaw; Le. the provisions of the circular dated 

01.03.2016 issued by the Department of Public Health of the 
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Respondent No.1 and the provisions of the Food Safety and 

- Standards Act, 2006 and the rules framed thereunder. The 

Petitioners state that one of the mandatory conditions of the 

license under the said Section 394 is the compulsory 

obtaining of a No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the Chief 

Fire Officer (CFO). By way of a sample, annexed hereto and 

marked as Exhibits “A-1 to A-3” are copies of the Section 

394 license dated 20.9.2021 issued by the Respondent No.2 

to the Petitioner No.2, the NOC dated 29.7.2020 issued by the 

CFO to the Petitioner No.2, and the FSSAI license issued to 

the Petitioner No.2. The Petitioners state that they crave leave 

to refer to and rely upon the said licenses issued to the 

members of the Petitioner No.1, when produced. 

5. The Petitioners state that their members / they have 

invested lakhs of rupees for running | their restaurant 

businesses by purchasing and/or hiring premises, undertaking 

interior work and purchasing all items, appliances, equipments 

“needed for operating a restaurant. In addition thereto, the 

Petitioners have also obtained all the mandatory licenses and 

permissions and are also diligently complying with all the rules — 

and regulations. The Petitioner No.2 had earlier applied for a 

Shop and Establishment license and other licenses from the 

concerned authorities of the Respondent No. 1. However, for
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reasons best known to them, the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 

harassed the Petitioner No.2 and made him run from pillar to 

post for the said licenses and permissions. The Petitioner 

No.2 had to ultimately resort to the provisions of the Right to 

Information Act, 2005 and other laws to obtain the requisite 

licenses and permissions for his said restaurant business. The 

said licenses and panitseions, appearing at Exhibits “A1" to 

“A3”" above. 

6. The Petitioners state that with the onset of the COVID- 

19 pandemic, the entire ee in the country and 

specifically the food and beverages and restaurant business 

ground to a standstill due to the lockdown imposed by the 

Government. As a result thereof, the Petitioners and its 

members have not only lost out im business opportunities but 

have also suffered due to investment of lakhs of rupees that 

they have done in setting up their restaurants and eating 

houses. The Petitioners state that-a similar fate has been 

suffered by several thousands of other owners of restaurants 

and food and beverages outlets all across Mumbai and other .- 

cities of India who have obtained all the requisite licenses and 

permissions. 

7. The Petitioners state that, taking advantage of the 

aforementioned lockdown impased by the Government of 
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India, several unauthorized and illegal eating houses who 

were operating their businesses, have increased their 

business activities and several new unauthorized and illegal 

eating houses have sprung up all over Mumbai and other 

cities across India. These illegal eating houses who operate 

their businesses from their residences / shops / galas without 

obtaining the said requisite mandatory permissions and 

licenses contemplated under the provisions of the said 

Section 394, NOC of CFO, registration under Maharashtra 

Shops and Establishment Act, 1946 and FSSAI registration. In 

addition to these businesses cnerating through residences / 

shops / galas, several other eating houses are also operating 

on streets and street corners which are not permitted pursuant 

to the judgment and order dated 23.10.2016 passed by this 

Hon'ble Court in the matter of Shi Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal 

vs. MCGM & Ors. (reported in 2015 SCC OnLine Bom 5546). 

These street-bound eating houses are not allowed to carry out 

cooking activities on streets and pavements. All the aforesaid 

illegally operating eating houses are hereinafter referred to as 

“the said illegally operating eating houses’. The Petitioner 

states that the said lockdown has had a destructive impact on 

legally operating restaurant businesses; in as much as, on 

one hand, the restaurants have been forced to remain shut for 

a majority of the duration of lockdown and have been later
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permitted to operate their businesses only for home deliveries 

and to some extent with a limited seating capacity and for a 

limited duration of curtailed operating hours. All the said 

events have had a back-breaking impact on the legally 

operating restaurant industry. As against this, on the other 

hand, the aforementioned illegally operating food delivery 

outlets, by the very nature of the, activity, i.e. operating through 

. residencies, galas, street corners, etc. are not abiding by the 

legally mandatory lockdown related conditions applicable to 

restaurant businesses. In addition to the same, the 

aforementioned illegally operating eating houses also do not 

have the burden of high overheads like investments in heavy 

duty kitchen appliances and equipments, etc. obtaining of 

commercial LPG cylinders, maintaining of staff, commercial 

electricity connection, exorbitant rent and license fees, etc. 

8. The Petitioners state that the Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 

who are operating as online food delivery aggregators have 

enrolled a substantial number of the said illegally operating 

eating houses as their members and have posted the names 

and the menus of all of these illegally operating eating houses 

on their online portals and offered them to the public at large 

as part of their take-away food delivery business. The 

Petitioners state that the Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 are 
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enrolling ‘the said illegally operating eating houses without 

bothering to verify if the said food delivery outlets have 

obtained all the requisite licenses and permissions. 

9. The Petitioner states that as a result of the 

aforementioned combination : of circumstances wherein the 

businesses which are operating by flouting the laws of the 

land are being encouraged to prosper by the Respondent 

Nos. 13 to 20 at the cost of the legally operating restaurant 

and food and beverages businesses such as the Petitioners. 

10. The Petitioners state that the Petitioner No.1 has written 

several letters to the Respondent No.2 complaining about the 

operations of the said illegally operating eating houses. Some 

of the letters writien by the Petitioner No.7 to the said 

Respondent No.3 are dated 23.02.2019, 26.11.2019 and 

27.01.2020. Copies of the said letters written by the Petitioner 

No.1 to the said Executive Health Officer of the Respondent 

No.2 dated 23.02.2019, 26.11.2019 and 27.01.2020 are 

annexed hereto and marked as Exhibits “B” to D” 

respectively. The Petitioners state that pursuant to the same, 

the Medical Officer of Health (MOH) of the H/West Ward (who 

falls under the Respondent No. 2) has issued seven identical 

notices all dated 22.06.2021 calling upon the Respondent 

Nos. 13 to 20 to stop the pick-up and delivery of food from the 

© 
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said illegally operating eating houses and also called upon the 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 to provide the MOH with the names 

and addresses of all eating houses who are registered with 

the Respondent Nos. 13 to 20. Copies of the said seven 

identical notices all dated 22.06.2021 issued by the MOH to 

the Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 were forwarded to the 

Petitioner No.2 by the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and the same 

are annexed hereto and marked as Exhibits “E-1” to “E-7”. 

The Petitioners state that the MOH has also issued 3 identical 

notices all dated 22.06.2021 calling , upon the Senior 

Inspectors of Police of the Khar, Bandra and Santacruz police 

stations to take appropriate action under law against the said 

illegally operating eating houses. Copies of the said 3 identical 

notices all dated 22.06.2021 issued by MOH to the Senior 

Inspectors of Police of the Khar, Bandra and Santacruz police 

stations were forwarded to the Petitioner No.2 by the 

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and the same are annexed hereto and 

marked as Exhibits “F-1" to “F-3" respectively. The 

Petitioners state that despite the aforesaid directions of the 

MOH, neither the Respondent Nos.13 to 20 nor the Khar, 

Bandra and Santacruz police stations took any es steps 

pursuant to the said notices issued by the MOH. The 

Petitioner No.2 states that he therefore filed two RT 

applications both dated 27.07.2021 with the Medical Officer of 
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Health of the H/West Ward calling upon him to inform the 

action taken by the MOH pursuant to the said notices issued 

by the MOH. However, no response from the MOH so far. 

Copies of the said two RTI applications both dated 27.07.2021 

filed by the Petitioner with the Medical Officer of Health of the 

H/MWest Ward are annexed hereto and marked as Exhibits 

“G-1_& G-2" respectively. The Petitioners state that the 

office of the Respondent No.2 issued notices dated 7.12.2020 

addressed to the MOH of the “A” to “T” wards of the 

Respondent No.1 and 47.05.2021 to the Assistant Municipal 

Commissioners of the “A” to “T” wards calling upon them to 

organize a special drive to take action against the said illegally 

operating houses eating whose services are available on the 

portal of Respondent No. 13 to 20. 

41. The Petitioner No.2 has written several emails and 

letters to the authorities regarding the said illegally operating 

eating houses. Some of the said emails of the Petitioner No.2 

are dated 9.10.2020, 17.12.2020, 10.4.2021 and 28.8.2021. 

The Petitioners state that the Petitioner No.2 has written tens 

of emails and letters to various statutory authorities on the 

issues raised in the present Petition. None of these authorities 

have fulfilled their duties under law and stopped discontinued 

the operations of the illegally operating eating houses. For the 
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sake of brevity and in order to avoid increasing the bulk of 

papers in the present matter, the Petitioners have chosen the 

above mentioned four emails by way of example to highlight 

the fact that the Petitioners have been raising the grievances 

in the present Petition with the appropriate authority. If the 

need so arises, the Petitioners crave leave to refer to and rely 

upon the entire serressandence between the Petitioners and 

the authorities, when produced. Hereto annexed and marked 

as Exhibits H-1 to H-4 are copies of the said emails dated 

9.10.2020, 17.12.2020, 10.4.2021 and 28.8.2021 of the 

Petitioner No.2. 

42. The Petitioners state that the Petitioner No.2 has also 

issued notices all dated 02.09.2020 directly to -Respondent 

Nos. 13 to 15 inter alia, calling upon them to stop pickup and 

delivery of food from the said illegally operating eating houses 

and to remove the said illegally operating eating houses from 

the portal of restaurant the Respondent Nos. 13 to 15. The 

Petitioners state that “ame of the said Respondent Nos.13 to 

15 gave satisfactory replies to the said notices. Most of the . 

replies were automated responses, except one reply given by 

the Respondent No.15 vide its email dated 14.9.2020 in which 

its stated that they on-board food vendors on the basis of 

licences given by FSSAI, i.e. the Respondent No.8 herein. 
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Annexed hereto and marked as Exhibits “Il-1 to I-3 are 

copies of the said notices / correspondences with the 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 15 herein. The Petitioner No.2 has 

‘also obtained a list of eating houses on the online portal of the 

Respondent No.14. The Petitioners state that most of said 

eating houses do not have frie mandatory licence under 

section 394 of the MMC Act. Annexed hereto and marked as 

_ Exhibit “J” in a compact disc is copy of the list of eating 

houses on the online portal of the Respondent No.14. 

43. The Petitioner states that as none of the ee 

address the repeated complaints and grievances made by the 

Petitioners, the Petitioners issued a final legal notice dated 

17.10.2021 to the Respondents herein, calling upon them to 

address their grievances. Despite the same the Respondents 

failed and neglected to address the Petitioners’ grievances 

satisfactorily. Annexed and marked as Exhibit “K” is copy of 

legal notice dated 17.10.2021. The Petitioners state it is 

pertinent to point out a few relevant and important facts in 

respect of the said illegally operating eating houses. The 

same are as under: 

(i) That the enlisted vendors, majorly out of the listed 

ones on the platform are devoid of the requisite 

and mandatory licenses from the Food Safety and
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Standards Authority of India (‘FSSAP), and the 

feenses from the Municipal Body, i.e. BMC/The 

MMiunicipal Corporation of Greater * Mumbai 

€MCGM’) from the respective departments such 

as Fire, Buildings, Health. 

That these vendors even operate from premises, 

which are nothing but a bare minimum space 

made out in the most unhygienic conditions in such 

premises without the premises being registered 

with the Buildings and Factories department of 

MCGM/IBMC. The Asst. Engineer (Buildings and 

Factories) (hereinafter referred to as AEBF) along 

watt: the Chief Engineer (Building Maintenance 

Deparment), BMC. There is also no Occupancy 

Certificates (OC) or Completion Certificates (CC). 

This is completely illegal as per the municipal laws 

and these vendors are rampantly carrying on such 

MWegal activities of cooking food items and 

delivering the same to the public at large through 

firese food delivery companies such as 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20. 

Thet it deserves mention that it is completely illegal 

%a operate and cook food at such premises which 
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do not have proper fire licenses/NOC from the 

concerned Maharashtra Fire Brigade (Maharashtra 

Fire Services). through the approving Authority, 

Chief Fire Officer (CFO). This also involves illegal 

procurement of LPG gas cylinders from the gas 

supplying companies in Mumbai for the cooking 

purposes, which leaves a tremendous scope and 

makes the whole illegal premises vulnerable to 

serious mishaps and accidents owing to the 

explosion of such LPG cylinders. The serious 

impending risk that bothers and makes the 

petitioner perplexed is the risk involved with all the 

residents at large in the vicinity of all such illegal 

premises, that may lead to serious casualties and 

injuries, that may be fatal. 

That it is pertinent to mention that there are also 

instances of illegal roadside hawkers opening here 

and there in and around Mumbai like mushrooms 

without the necessary permits from Sr. Inspector 

(License Dept.), BMC and flanking their hoardings 

without necessary licenses from the Deputy 

Municipal Commissioner (Special) and other 

relevant authorities. These illegal roadside 
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vendors, devoid of any mandatory 

licenses/NOCs/permits, cook food items in such 

unimaginable conditions at bare minimum spaces 

within such stalls without the same being properly 

cleaned and sanitized, and further make their food 

items reachable and accessible to the end 

consumers at large, through the help of these food 

delivery companies. 

That these illegal roadside vendors, even though 

illegally put up their advertisement 

boards/hoardings with license from BMC License © 

Department through Sr. Inspector (License 

Dept.)/Divisional Municipal Commissioner (DMC’), 

also with malafide intentions do not intend to show 

and depict their FSSAI.License Nos. on these 

advertisement boards. This is because they are 

not in possession of the same. Few of the illegal 

vendors manage to get the FSSAI license though 

they are not eligible for grant of the same from the 

concerned departments. What is much and 

immensely worrisome is that the FSSAI authority 

grants these licenses without even scrutinizing for 

once, the premises and the quality of the food 
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being cooked by these errant vendors playing and 

mocking with the health of lakhs and lakhs of 

people all over and encouraging such rampant 

violation are the food delivery companies who also 

through illegal gratifications have turned the civic 

authorities and BMC officials, even the Police into 

mere spectators, without even an iota of control. 

Treat the Petitioners being very bothered and 

distraught of the imminent and unfolding health 

hazard furking, have painstakingly approached alll 

the appropriate forums and authorities by email 

complaint dated 23.07.2020 wherein they have 

categarically elucidated the sorrow state of affairs 

and the dismal picture of the administration 

functioning without any control and in an extremely 

rsuctant § manner, allowing/permitting such 

inmurmerable vendors to carry on the illegal 

business without any sorts of 

pemmits/licenses/NOCs from the appropriate 

licensing authorities such as BMC and _ its 

concemed departments. 

Thet the Petitioners further state that by this 

lackadaisical and neglectful approach of the 
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Licensing Authorities such as FSSAI, lakhs of 

illegal vendors. are mushrooming up in even the 

smallest comers of the city. The FSSAI grants the . 

licenses to these illegal vendors, without any 

checks in place, leaving the lives of millions of 

citizens to vagaries. It is nothing but inviting 

another pandemic amidst a major one, that the 

country is battling with. . 

As a result of such a casual approach by the 

authorities in granting licences, the administration _ 

and civic authorities have also turned a blind eye 

_to these illegalities that are prevalent day in and 

day out, they are putting the public lives in 

immense peril of serious health hazards. Needless 

to say, with these illegal vendors operating from 

premises and buildings devoid of RCs, OCs, .CCs 

from the Buildings and Factories Dept., BMC 

through AEBF are actually exposing all the nearby 

residences to potential hazards of serious 

accidents and mishaps. These aforementioned 

illegal vendors and restaurants procure adequate 

supply of LPG cylinders for running the illegal 

business of cooking food at such premises and 
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delivering it to public through the food delivery 

giants. 

That in case of mishaps and fatal accidents, that 

may occur at any moment along with public health 

hazards, food poisoning and inviting another 

pandemic with the administering of unhygienic 

food every day, due to the immense casual and 

lackadaisical attitude of the concerned civic 

authorities, the absolute criminal liability will vest 

on, none other than the Assistant Commissioners 

of all the 24 BMC Wards, all concerned police 

officials including the Commissioner of Police, 

Mumbai, the Municipal Commissioner, BMC, 

concerned officials of the respective Buildings and 

Factories Department (AEBF), Sr. | Inspector, 

Licensing Department, Divisional Municipal 

Commissioners (DMC), Chief Fire Officer (CFO), 

Mumbai Fire Brigade, the Commissioner, FDA, the 

Otesrin-chane, FSSAI, the DMC, Public Health, 

BMC directors and the concerned officials of the 

food delivery companies like Respondent Nos.13 

to 20. It has been an absolute mockery of public 

‘health and safety in the hand of these irresponsible
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authorities who are performing activities 

completely contrary to the responsibility entrusted 

with. 

That the Petitioner No.2 painstakingly went on to 

write innumerable RTI applications to the Public 

Information Officers (PIO) of all the Assistant 

Commissioners of the 24 BMC Wards in the 

months of August and September 2020, seeking 

the steps taken So farfaction taken report upon the 

initial complaint in July 2020, only to be a spectator 

of his applications being sent from one concerned 

person to the other, each one trying to shed off 

their officially entrusted ~ liabilities and 

responsibilities. Needless to mention, no significant 

action has been taken even after raising and 

pointing out such a noble cause by the petitioner, 

laudable enaugh. It appears that the concerned 

officials of the civic authorities, have, for reasons 

best known to them, turned a blind eye to their 

illegal activities, making it a safe haven for all 

these people to function in contravention of all 

legal provisions. 

- That also worth mentioning is that the vehicles and 
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two-wheelers that are utilized and operated by the 

delivery boys employed by the food delivery 

companies such as Respondent Nos.13 io 20 are 

registered with Regional Transport Office 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘RTO’) for personal 

use, but the aforementioned delivery boys used 

the vehicles for commercial use for picking up 

packed food items for delivery from the illegal 

vendors and restaurants, which is completely 

contrary to the law. This is again done by the Office 

of the Transport Commissioner, “State of 

Maharashtra through concerned officials turning a 

blind eye to their illegal actions. That these delivery 

boys, operated by the above-mentioned food 

delivery giants, are operating regularly, right under 

the nose of the traffic police of Mumbai, headed by 

Commissioner of Police (Traffic), and other 

significant police officers such as Jt. CP, DCP, ACP 

without even being penalized or restrained, for 

obvious reasons. 

That the Petitioner No.2 upon getting no plausible 

responses from these RTI applications, complaints 

and notices, again followed up by a final email
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notice dated 09.09.2020, addressing to all the top 

officials of the aforementioned authorities including 

the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Maharashtra through 

the CMO and the Chief Secretary, Maharashtra 

Government. It is pertinent to bring it to the kind 

atiention of this Hon’ble Court that none, not one of 

the concerned and responsible authority through 

the concerned officials have taken a single step 

towards curbing the illegal practice of the vendors 

through out the city. 

That this lackadaisical and neglectful attitude of the 

civic authorities such as BMC has grossly and is 

still with each passing day, violating Article 21 of 

the Indian Constitution read with Article 47 of the 

Indian Constitution. The Article 21 guarantees the 

Fundamental right to live with proper human 

dignity. Alongside, the Article 47 entrusts the State 

with a duty and responsibility to raise the level of 

nutrition and the standard of living and to improve 

public health which is the primary duty the State is 

entrusted with. 
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That it is significant to mention here that in India, 

health is considered to be a vital indicator of 

human development and thé human development 

is the basic and foremost ingredient of economic 

and social developmeni. In our country, the right to 

health care and protection has been recognized, 

since ages. The Independent India approached the 

public as the right holder and the State as the duty- 

bound primary provider of health for all. Although 

the Indian Constitution does not expressly 

recognize the fundamental right to health, 

however, Article 21 of the Constitution of India 

guarantees a fundamental right to life & personal 

liberty. The expression ‘life’ in this article means a 

life with human dignity & not mere survival or 

animal existence. It has a much wider meaning 

which includes right to livelihood, better standard 

of life, hygienic condition in workplace & leisure. 

That the State thus, by allowing and permitting the _ 

aforementioned regular degradation of public 

health by these illegal and unlicensed vendors to 

operate boomingly day in and day out, are in 

blatant and gress violation of the rights guaranteed



29 

  

to the public at large under Article 21 and gross 

dereliction of the directive principle under Article AT 

of the Indian Constitution to improve public health. , 

44. The Petitioners submit that Respondent Nos. 1 to 12 

has failed and neglected to act against the said illegally 

operating eating houses and failed to discharge the burden 

and duty cast upon them as the implementers and the 

upholders of the provision of law and have turned a blind eyes 

to the illegalities committed by the Respondent Nos.13 to 20 

and the said illegally operating eating houses. The Petitioner 

No.2’s repeated grievances made to the Respondent Nos.1 to 

12 has fallen on deaf ears and the Petitioners have been left 

with no alternative but to approach this Hon'ble Court to seek 

appropriate reliefs. 

415. The Petitioners submit that the continuing operations of 

the said illegally operating food delivery outlets through the 

online portal of the Respondent Nos.13 to 20 are all illegal 

and bad in law on the following, amongst other, grounds which 

are taken in the alternative and which are without prejudice to 

each other : - 

GROUNDS 

(a) That the failure of the Respondent No.1 and other
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statutory authorities to take action against the said 

illegally operating eating houses is not only illegal 

and contrary to law but the same is also 

adversarial to public health and safety. 

That the said illegally eating houses do not have 

the requisite mandatory licenses under the 

provisions of the said Section 394 of MMC Act 

read with the NOC of the CFO. The Petitioners 

submit that no eating house can be allowed to 

operate its business without obtaining the 

permissions and licenses. 

That the failure of the Respondent No.1 and other 

statutory authorities to take action against the said 

illegally operating eating houses is an abdication of 

(d) 

its statutory responsibility under the provisions of 

the MMC Act and other Acts. 

That the failure of the Respondent No.1 and other 

statutory authorities to take action ‘against the 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 is abdication of its 

statutory responsibility under the provisions of the 

MMC Act and other Acts. 
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That the actions of Respondent No.1 and other 

statutory authorities in creating an artificial 

distinction between two sets of similarly placed 

business, viz. businesses. which operate legally by 

having all requisite permissions and licenses and 

the said illegally operating eating houses are illegal 

and arbitrary actions of the Respondent No.1 and 

other statutory authorities and the same is hit by 

Article 14 of the Constitution of India. 

The Petitioners state and submit that the action of 

the Respondents No.1 to 12 are illegal and 

arbitrary and hit by the provisions of Articles 14 

and .19(1)(g) of the Constitution of [ndia. The 

Petitioners have a fundamental right to carry on 

their legitimate businesses by complying with the 

provisions of law. The Petitioners submit that it is 

incumbent upon the statutory authorities such as 

thie Respondent Nos.1 to 12 herein to provide a 

level playing field for persons who are equally 

situated and / or comparable. 

The Petitioners submit that the Respondent Nos.1 

to 12 therefore ought to have ensured compliance 

with statutory provisions of the said Section 394 of 
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the MMC Act by the said illegally operating eating 

houses. However, the Respondent Nos.1 to 12 

have failed to provide a level playing field. On the 

one hand, the Petitioners have been made to 

spend crores of rupees towards investments in 

restaurants and all other allied activities including 

obtaining of all statutory licences and permissions. 

But, on the other hand, the said illegal operating 

eating houses have been allowed to carry on their 

illegal activities by failing to comply with the 

provisions of law including the provisions of said 

Section 394. Further, to rub salt into the wounds of 

the Petitioners, the said illegal operating eating 

houses spend negligible amounts to set up and 

run their establishments. The said actions of the 

Respondent Nos.i to 12 are arbitrary and 

highhanded and are violative of the provisions of 

Article 14 of the Constitution of India. In addition to 

the same, failure by the Respondent Nos.7 to 12 to 

provide a level playing field has adversely affected 

several members of the Petitioner No.1 as well as 

the Petitioner No.2 and have driven several 

members of the Petitioner No.1 to ruin as a result 

of which many of the members of the Petitioner 
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No.1 have been forced to shut down their 

businesses. The Petitioners state and submits 

that, consequently, the right to life guaranteed 

under Article 21 of the Constitution of India has 

been denied to several such members of the 

Petitioner No.1. 

The Petitioners submit that, on the one hand, 

legitimately operating restaurant businesses have 

to ‘invest crores of rupées in setting up and 

maintaining their restaurant premises ‘and have too 

also obtain all requisite permissions under law, 

including the said license under Section 394 of 

MMC Act. Whereas, on the other hand, the said 

illegally operating eating houses do not have to 

invest crores of rupees Or purchase / rent 

restaurant premises or obtain all requisite 

permissions under law, including the said license 

under Section 394 of MMC Act. The Petitioners 

submit that, therefore, there is no level playing field 

between the Petitioners and the said illegally 

operating eating houses. There are one set of 

rules for the Petitioners and the authorities 

conveniently turn a blind eye to the flouting of the 
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very same rules by the very same illegally 

operating eating houses. The Petitioners therefore 

state and submit that the said inactions of 

Respondent No.1 and other concerned statutory 

authorities, to take action against the said illegally 

operating eating houses, is violative of Article 14 of 

the Constitution of India which has resulted in 

violating the Petitioners’ right to do business 

guaranteed under Article 19(1)(g) of the 

Constitution of India. 

That the persons engaged in cooking and/or 

preparation of food items in a_ street, lane, 

footpath, pavement have not been included in the 

definition of street vendor under Section 2 (I) of the 

Street Vendors Act. 

That the activity of cooking and/or preparation of 

food items in a street, lane, footpath, pavement 

has already been prohibited in view of the various 

directions passed by this Hon’ble Court and the 

Hon'ble Apex Court from time fo time. 

That the Respondent Nos. 1 to 12 have displayed 

their utter ignorance and indifference to the
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directions passed by this Hon’ble Court in the 

matter of Shri Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal. 

That the Respondents Nos. 1 to 12 have failed to 

take appropriate action against the Respondent 

Nos. 13 to 20 for offering the services of illegal 

‘vendors and restaurants who do not have the 

requisite licenses under MMC Act, 1888. 

That the Petitioners have clearly and appropriately 

outlined and depicted the rampant practice of the 

iNegal vendors and restaurants and they being 

catered to by the food delivery companies such as 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 by picking up the 

packed, ordered foods from these vendors 

operating from premises completely devoid of 

quintessential licenses/permits/ NOCs_ from 

appropriate civic authorities and departments of 

Respondent No.1. The vendors and restaurants 

are operating from premises including residential 

plots, flats, standalone buildings without necessary 

Registration Certificates, Occupancy Certificates, 

Completion Certificates from Buildings and 

Factories Department, BMC. 
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That the Petitioners submit that the Respondent 

No.8 (FSSAI) without even an iota of scrutiny 

about the necessary Health Licenses from Health 

Department through DMC, Public Health, BMC, 

appropriate Fire Permits/NOCs from Mumbai Fire 

Brigade through Chief Fire officer (CFO) and the 

requisite RC/CC/OC of the premises from the 

Buildings and Factories Department, BMC through 

AEBF, from where these vendors are illegally 

operating from are granting the necessary 

licenses, through concerned Officer-in-charge of 

License granting department, to the vendors and 

restaurants upon illegal gratifications, thereby 

putting lakhs and lakhs of people into imminent 

health hazard. 

That the Petitioners submit that in spite of 

repeatedly informing and serving complaints and 

notices through emails, have failed to make ates 

authorities pay any heed to the growing concern 

as depicted by the Petitioners involving serious 

regularity and potential threat imposed on the 

public health by administering and even aiding 

such rampant illegal activities by complete support
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and encouragement from civic authorities like the 

’ Respondent No.1 and concerned departments in 

lieu of bribes and illegal gratifications. It is worth 

mentioning that the Petitioners after about 2 

months of time, on 05.10.2020, again wrote, in the 

form of an application through RTI, to the PIO of 

the Respectable Office of the Municipal 

Commissioner, BMC, seeking the action taken 

report CATR’ action taken by BMC and concerned 

offi dials sO far, names and contact details of all the 

concerned officials capable and authorized to work 

and take appropriate action based upon the 

complaint mailed and informed by the petitioner. 

The Petitioners have also sought the appropriate 

valid legal reason for the inability and lack of 

appropriate actions being taken by the Authorities 

through proper departments. 

That the Petitioners submit that the Commissioner 

of Police, Mumbai, the Commissioner of BMC, 

Mumbai, the Commissioner of Food and Drug 

Administration (‘FDA’), the CFO, Mumbai Fire 

Brigade, the Assistant Commissioners of all the 24 

BMC Wards and their respective Public 
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Information Officers (PIO) have all completely and 

miserably failed to appropriately act and take 

action upon the complaint of the Petitioner dated 

23.07.2020, categorically describing and 

elucidating the abject illegal operation of the 

restaurants and vendors flouting the municipal 

norms and blatantly violating the orders/directions 

of the Hon’ble Courts. This is in complete able 

collaboration and assistance by the food delivery 

giants like Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 who are 

aiding these innumerable flouting vendors and 

restaurants by delivering their unhygienic cooked 

food to the customers and public at large. It 

deserves mention that the Assistant 

Commissioners of all the 24 BMC Wards who are 

entrusted with the responsibility to check any such 

illegal and untoward incidents in their respective 

wards are openly and with complete knowledge 

allowing them to continue in their respective 

wards, by resorting to illegal gratifications. To state 

further, an iota of this illegal and rampant practice 

has not changed despite the Petitioner's 

complaints against the top officials and authorities 

through emails and legal notices, the Petitioners 

a
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are therefore constrained to approach this Hon’ble 

Court for its interference and appreciating the fatal 

impact unfolding against millions and millions of 

citizens of the Nation, with every passing minute. 

That the Petitioners submit that the Assistant 

Commissioners of each of the 24 BMC Wards, 

being the designated official, which the Petitioner 

No.2 was informed through the Respondent Nos. 

13 to 20 online portal, did not bother to respond to 

the several RTI applications made by the 

Petitioners to the PlOs. They also miserably failed 

to rectify, control and register FIRs by Police 

Department against the flouting of the illegal 

vendors and restaurants, despite numerous 

intimations of the same by the Petitioners. It is 

pertinent to mention here that -the Police 

Department comprising of the Jt. Commissioner of 

Police (Law and Order), the Additional 

Commissioner of Police (ACP) of each region, the 

Deputy Commissioner of Police (DCP) of each 

zone, the Asst. Commissioner of each Division and 

the Sr. Inspector of each Police station who are all 

entrusted to check and control any illegalities in 
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their respective zones, have become silent 

spectators and do not bother to act despite so 

many flouting activities by the illegal vendors and - 

restaurants operating without an iota of any 

licenses or permits. This is probably due to the 

unholy nexus between these police officials and 

the vendors. 

That the Petitioners submit that the Civic 

Authorities like BMC have utterly and miserably 

failed to direct the Gas Supplying Companies to 

stop supplying the LPG cylinders in huge numbers 

to the premises and flats of the abovementioned 

illegal vendors and restaurants for cooking 

purposes. It is also mentioned that these buildings 

and premises are devoid of Completion 

Certificates, Occupancy Certificates, Registration 

Certificates from Buildings and Factories 

Department, BMC. The supplying of LPG 

Cylinders and storing of them in huge quantities in 

the premises poses a severe risk of fatal accidents 

at any time, exposing the whole vicinity to terrible 

risk of a fire hazard. 
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That the Petitioners submit that the Civic 

Authorities and Police Department have miserably 

failed to take action against the employees of 

these aforementioned food delivery giants like 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 who in complete 

contravention use their vehicles and two wheelers 

registered for non-commercial use the same for 

commercial uses such as pick-up and delivery of 

the utterly unhygienic food items to the residences 

of crores of citizens and public at large. This is 

completely against the traffic vehicle norms and 

rules and despite the Jt. Commissioner of Police 

(Traffic), Mumbai, the ACPs (Traffic), Mumbai, the 

DCP (City), Mumbai, the Zonal DCPs (Traffic) 

being duly informed several times by the 

Petitioner, they have been nothing but silent 

spectators to these blatant traffic violations 

wherein the non-commercial registered vehicles 

are used for commercial uses. It deserves mention 

that even the Regional Transport Office (RTO), the 

Commissioner of Transport, Transport 

Department-Department of Motor Vehicles, 

Government of Maharashtra and the RTO Officers, 

have not taken any appropriate action against 
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these errant users of the vehicles despite clear 

warnings. These officials are so deeply involved 

with these illegal food manufacturers and suppliers 

leading to violations of the laws which is contrary 

to the duty that they have been entrusted with. 

That the Petitioners submit that there is blatant 

violation of Article 21 of the Constitution of India, 

that guarantees the citizens, the right to live with 

proper dignity. The Civic Authorities by not 

checking and prohibiting the rampant practice of 

the illegal vendors and restaurants are allowing the 

harmful, fatal unhygienically cooked food, 

completely detrimental to the health of crores of 

citizens affect fhem adversely, and have 

committed a violation of the aforementioned Article 

21, which is enshrined with the right to live with 

proper dignity to all the citizens. 

That the Petitioners submit that In Issac Isanga 

Musumba and Ors. vs. State of Maharashtra 

and Ors. [(2014) 15 SCC 357], the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court of India, stressing upon the 

applicability of Article 21 to citizens has held as 

under:  
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“5. Article 21 of the Constitution provides that no 

person shall be deprived of his life or personal 

liberty except according to procedure 

established by law...” 

(v) That the Petitioners submit that the State has 

| miserably failed in its duty to raise the level of 

nutrition, the standard of living of its people and 

most significantly, to improve public health as 

enshrined by the Article 47 under Part IV of the 

Indian Constitution under. The millions and 

millions of citizens are made to take recourse to 

absolutely unhygienic food during the phase 

when the whole Nation is crippled and jostled 

by COVID-19 pandemic, supplied and delivered 

to the citizens at large, by the food delivery 

companies such as Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 

after picking them up illegal vendors and 

restaurants flouting all the norms and without 

the appropriate. licenses/permits authorizing 

them to operaie. 

16. The Petitioners therefore submit that this Hon'ble Court 

be pleased to issue a writ of mandamus or writ in nature of 

mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction as 
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more particularly stated in the prayer clauses of ithe Petition. 

The Petitioners submit that pending the hearing and final 

disposal of the Petition this Hon'ble Court be pleased to grant 

the ad-interim and / or interim reliefs as more particularly 

stated in the prayer clauses of the Petition. The Petitioners 

state and submit that they have a strong prima facie case ina 

_ matter and no harm or prejudice would be caused to any of 

the Respondents if the mandatory provisions of law including 

the provisions Section 394 of the MMC Act are directed to be 

implemented. On the other hand, if the said interim reliefs are 

not granted then not only will the same result in financial ruin 

‘of eating houses who are operating with the statutory licence 

under Section 394 of the MMC Act but the same will also 

endanger the health and lives of the public at large who order 

food from the said illegal operating eating houses. 

47. The Petitioners have no other equally efficacious legal 

remedy open to them in the matter and the reliefs sought for 

herein are complete in themselves. 

48. The Petitioners state that most of the Respondents have 

their addresses in Mumbai and the material part of the cause 

of action has arisen in Mumbai and this Hon’ble Court has 

jurisdiction to entertain and try the Petition. 
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49. The Petitioners have been repeatedly complaining to the 

Respondent Nos.1 to 12 about the said illegally operating un- 

licenced eating housing but the Respondents have failed to 

fake action. The actions of the Respondents are of a 

continuing nature. The Petitioners approached this court soon 

thereafter. Hence, there is no delay in filing the Petition. 

20. The Petitioners have not filed any other proceedings 

before any other Court on the subject matter of these 

proceedings. 

21. The Petitioners have not received any notice of any 

Caveat being filed by the Respondents in the matter. 

22. ‘The Petitioners have relied upon documents, a list 

whereof is annexed hereto. 

THE PETITIONERS THEREFORE PRAY : 

(a) _ that this Hon'ble Court be pleased to allow the 

Petitioners to issue a public notice to all 

owners/operators of all unlicensed restaurants, 

food parcel kitchens, food vendors on road and 

buildings, food trucks and caris and all/any other 

food vendors on road and residential buildings for 
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being sued under the provisions of Order 1 Rule 8 

of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 in a 

representative capacity; 

Rule may kindly be issued in the present Writ 

Petition; 

That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India 

directing the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to take 

appropriate action under law against the illegally 

operating eating houses for their failure to comply. 

with the provisions of Section 394 of the MMC Act 

read with the said circular dated 01.06.2018 issued 

by the Department of Public Health of the 

Respondent No.1. 

That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India 

directing the Respondent Nos. 1 to 12 to abide by 

and effectively implement the direction in para 
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6QO(iv) passed by this Hon'ble Court in the 

judgment and order dated 23.10.2016 in the matter 

of Shri Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal vs MCGM & 

Ors. 

That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India 

directing the Respondent Nos. 1 to 12 to take 

appropriate action under law against the 

Respondent Nos. 13 & 20 who are offering 

services of illegally operating eating houses who 

_ do not have the requisite license under MMC Act, 

1888. | 

That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India 

directing the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to verify the 

non-licensed eating houses from the list of eating 

houses on the online portal of the Respondent 

No.14 and direct the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to 

take appropriate action against the said non- 
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licensed eating houses under the provisions of 

MMC Act. 

That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India 

directing the Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 forthwith 

registration FIR’s against the officials . of ‘the 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 and initiate a thorough 

investigation of the same; 

That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India 

directing the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to prohibit 

the illegal vendors from operating and encroaching 

the roadside areas for their functioning; 

That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

- or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India to 

Respondent Nos. 21 and 22 directing them to 
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prohibit the supply of LPG Cylinders to the illegal 

vendors and restaurants, and causing a thorough 

scrutiny before such attempted delivery; 

That this Hon’ble our be pleased to issue a writ 

of mandamus or a writ in the nature of mandamus 

or any other appropriate writ, order or direction 

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India to 

direct the Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 to forthwith 

take appropriate action under law against the 

Respondent Nos. 13 to 20 and its officials for using 

non-commercial vehicles and two-wheelers for 

commerétal use, and also direct the appropriate 

RTOs to . grant them appropriate identity 

cards/verifications needed for regular plying; 

this Hon'ble Court be pleased to hold and declare 

as illegal and unauthorized all eating houses / 

cloud kitchens operating only on basis of FSSAI 

registrations / licenses, without the Municipal 

Health Linehses / NOGs or licences under Section 

394 of the MMC Act; - 

To order and direct the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 to 

seal and/or discontinue ail unlicensed eating 
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houses until they obtain the requisite statutory 

licence and permissions including the licences 

under Section 394 of MMC Act; 

To order and direct the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 

to prominent display on their website all licences 

eating houses having the statutory licences under 

Section 394 of the MMC Act; 

To order and direct the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to 

make it mandatory for all eating houses to 

prominently display the details of their statutory 

licence under Section 394 of the MMC Act; 

To order and direct the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 

to hold the Health Officers of each Municipal Ward 

accountable for strict action as per law if any 

eating houses are found to be operating in their 

jurisdiction without obtaining the statutory licences 

under Section 394 of the MMC Act; 

that pending the hearing and final disposal of the 

petition this Hon’ble Court be pleased to order and 

direct: 

(p-i) the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to take



  

: Df 
appropriate action under law against the 

illegally operating eating houses for their 

failure to comply with the provisions of 

Section 394 of the MMC Act read with the 

said circular dated 01.06.2018 issued by the 

Department of Public Health of the 

Respondent No.1. 

(p-2) the Respondent Nos.1 to 12 to abide by and 

effectively implement the direction in para 60 

(iv) passed by this Hon’ble Court in the 

judgment and order dated 23.10.2016 in the 

matter of Shi Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal vs. 

MCGM & Ors. 

(p-3) the Respondent Nos.t to 12 to take 

appropriate action under law against the 

Respondent Nos. 13 & 20 who are offering 

services to illegally operating cating houses 

who do not have the requisite license under 

MMC Act, 1888. 

(p-4) the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to verify the 

non-licensed eating houses from the list of 
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eating houses on the online portal of the 

Respondent No.i4 and direct the 

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to take appropriate 

action against the said non-licensed eating 

houses under the provisions of MMC Act. 

(p-5) the Respondent Nos.3 to 5 to forthwith 

register FIR’S against the officials of the 

Respondent Nos.13 to 20 and initiate a 

thorough investigation of the same; 

(p-6) the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to prohibit the 

illegal vendors from _ operating and 

encroaching the roadside areas for their. 

functioning; 

(p-7) Respondent Nos.21 and 22 directing them to 

prohibit the supply of LPG Cylinders to the 

illegal vendors and restaurants, and causing 

a thorough scrutiny before such attempted 

delivery; 

(p-8) the Respondent Nos.3 and 5 to forthwith take 

appropriate action under law against the 
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Respondent Nos.13 to 20 and its officials for 

using non-commercial vehicles and two- 

wheelers for commercial use, and also direct 

the appropriate RTOs to grant them 

appropriate identity cards/verifications 

needed for regular plying; 

(p-9) this Hon’ble Court be pleased to hold and 

’ declare as illegal and unauthorized all eating 

houses / cloud kitchens operating only on 

basis of FSSAI registrations / licenses, 

without fie Municipal Health Licenses / 

NOCs or licences under Section 394 of the 

MMC Act; 

(p-10) To order and direct the Respondent Nos.1 

to 4 to seal and/or discontinue all unlicensed 

eating houses until they obtain the requisite 

statutory licence and permissions including 

the licences under Section 394 of MMC Act; 

(p-11)To order and direct the Respondent Nos.1 

and 2 to prominent display on their website © 

all licences eating houses having the 
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statutory licences under Section 394 of the 

MMC Act; 

{p-12)To order and direct the Respondent Nos.1 

and 2 to make it mandatory for all eating 

houses to prominently display the details of 

their statutory licence under Section 394 of 

the MMC Act. 

(p-13)To order and direct the Respondent Nos.1 

and 2 to hold the Health Officers of each 

Municipal Ward accountable for strict action 

as per law if any eating houses are found to 

be operating in their jurisdiction without 

obtaining the statutory licences under 

Section 394 of the MMC Act; 

(q) ad-interim reliefs in terms of prayer clauses (p-1)} 

to (p-13); 

(r) that the costs of this Petition be provided for; 

(s) that such order or orders as this Hon'ble Court 

may deem fit in the facts and circumstances of this 

present case;  
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AND FOR THIS ACT. OF KINDNESS, THE 

PETITIONERS SHALL, AS IN THE DUTY BOUND, EVER 

PRAY 

sd]- 
Petitioner No.1 

of 7” 
Petitioner No.2 

54] 
MNSQ Legal 
Advocates for the Petitioners 

 


